

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-6-2018

### State v. Angulo Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44860

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Angulo Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44860" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4204.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4204](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4204)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Preventing Mr. Castro-Angulo From Keeping Copies Of His Discovery, As The State Failed To Make A Sufficient Showing That Any Person Would Be Subjected To Economic, Physical Or Other Harm Or Coercion, If Mr. Castro-Angulo Was Allowed To Keep Copies Of His Own Discovery .....	13
A. Introduction .....	13
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Preventing Mr. Castro-Angulo From Having Copies Of His Own Discovery .....	13
C. The State Will Be Unable To Show The Error Is Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	17
II. The District Court Erred When It Allowed The State To Present Evidence Of The Street Value Of The Seized Methamphetamine, As That Information Was Not Relevant To Any Issue For The Jury’s Consideration .....	18
A. Introduction .....	18
B. The District Court Erred When It Allowed The State To Present Evidence Of The Street Value Of The Seized Methamphetamine .....	19
C. The State Will Be Unable To Show The Error Is Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt .....	21
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Mr. Castro-Angulo To Pay Restitution To The Ada County Prosecutor’s Office, As That Office Is Not A Crime Victim .....	21

A. Introduction .....	21
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ordering Mr. Castro-Angulo To Pay \$2,660 In Restitution To The Ada County Prosecutor’s Office.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Arizona v. Fulminante*, 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....17

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....17

*Quigley v. Kemp*, 162 Idaho 408 (2017) .....14

*State v. Gleason*, 123 Idaho 62 (1992).....19

*State v. Gonzales*, 144 Idaho 775 (Ct. App. 2007) .....23

*State v. Harbaugh*, 123 Idaho 835 (1993).....14

*State v. Joy*, 155 Idaho 1 (2013) ..... 14, 19

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2008)..... 17, 21

*State v. Phillips*, 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....18

*State v. Shackelford*, 150 Idaho 355 (2010) .....19

*State v. Straub*, 153 Idaho 882 (2013).....22

*State v. Watkins*, 148 Idaho 418 (2009) .....19

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....17

*United States v. Johnson*, 191 F.Supp.3d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2016) .....14

*Yates v. Evatt*, 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....17

Statutes

I.C. § 19-5304.....23

I.C. § 37-2732(k).....22

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16(d)(1).....14

I.C.R. 16(l)..... 13, 14, 15

I.C.R. 17(b)..... 14  
I.C.R. 33 ..... 14  
I.R.E. 401..... 8, 19  
I.R.E. 402..... 19  
I.R.E. 403..... 8, 19

Additional Authorities

*<https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=Cholo>* ..... 16
